North Dakota law.

AMENDMENTS AND REPEALS.

CHAPTER 2.

An Act to Repeal "An Act to Establish a Code of Civil
Procedure," Approved May, 1862; also to amend "An
Act to Simplify and Abridge the Practice, Pleadings
and Proceedings of the Courts of this Territory,"
passed at the Seventh Session, and for Other. Pur
poses.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota :

Act repealed. Section 1. That "An act to Establish a Code of Civil Pro
cedure," approved May, 1862, be, and the same is hereby re
pealed.

Amendment* Sec. 2. That section 188 of "An Act to simplify and abridge
1867-sH. the practice, pleadings and proceedings of the courts of this

Territory," passed at the seventh session, be, and the same is.
hereby amended by striking out all after the word "on," in
the eighth line thereof; and section 85 of said act is so
amended as to allow the plaintiff in any action to tile a notice
of the pendency of the action as therein provided, and there
by create a lien on real property, and no attachment of real
property shall be necessary, nor shall the same be valid until
said notice is tiled as aforesaid.

Further Sec. 3. That said act Dassed at the seventh session be, and
amendment.

the same is, hereby amended by adding after section 196 there
of, the following :

when credit 1. Where a debtor has sold, conveyed, or otherwise dis-
•Inaction bo'-"5 posed of his property, with the fraudulent intent to cheat or
dure.c

* m '
defraud his creditors, or to hinder or delay them in the col
lection of their debts; or, 2. Is about to make sale, convey
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ance, or disposition of his property, with such fraudulent in
tent; or 3. Is about to move his property, or a material part
thereof, with the intent, or to the effect, of cheating or defraud
ing his creditors, or of hindering and delaying them in the
collection of their debts, a creditor may bring an action on a
claim before it is due, and have an attachment against the
property of the debtor.
2. The plaintiff in such action shall not have judgment on Pi»intifr»imiir 'I r> not have Judg-
his claim, before it becomes due and the proceedings on attach- ment-

nient may be conducted without delay.
Sec. 4. That said act be, and the same is hereby further aiSftdmentf
amended by adding after section 217 thereof, the following:
1. A motion for a new trial on a case, or exceptions, or oth- Motion for1 new trial, Ac.
erwise, and an application for judgment on a special verdict decidodawh*"«^
or case reserved for argument or further consideration, must in
the first instance be heard and decided at a general or special
term, except that when exceptions are taken, the judge trying
the cause may, at the trial, direct them to be heard in the first
instance by the supreme court, and judgment in the meantime
suspended, and in that case they must there be heard in the
first instance, and judgment there given.
2. And when upon the trial, the case presents only ques- when juiIlt* * " ^ may direr! vtr-
tions of law, the judge may direct a verdict subject to the «"•*■*=■
opinion of the supreme court, and in that case the application
for judgment must be made to the supreme court.

Sec. 5. That said act be, and the same is herein' further Ammdmoni

amended by striking out the fifth, sixth and seventh lines ofof clerk»-

section 263, and substituting in lieu thereof, the following
words, to-wit: " He shall receive no other fee for any services
whatever in a civil action, except for copies of papers, at the
rate of ten cents for every hundred words," and all acts in
conflict with this provision are hereby repealed.
Sec. G. That said act be, and the same is hereby further Further

amended by adding after section 273, the following:
1. In cases in which the plaintiff is a non-resident of the Piainiirrto

. . ■. i fnrulMi auretr.
county in which the action is to be brought, before commenc
ing such action, the plaintiff must furnish a sufficient surety
for costs. The surety must be a resident of the county where
the action is to be brought, and approved by the clerk. His
obligation shall be complete, simply by indorsing the sum
mons, or signing his name on the complaint as security for
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»aret"Eatlcn
or costs. He shall be bound for the payment of all costs, which
may be adjudged against the plaintiff in the court in which
the action is brought, or in any other to which it may be car
ried, and for costs of the plaintiff's witnesses, whether the
plaintiff obtained judgment or not.

thOiVbe "i""11
*■ -^n action iQ which security for costs is required by the

mi»»ed. ]ast section, and has not been given, shall be dismissed on
the motion and notice by the defendant at any proper time
before judgment, unless in a reasonable time to be allowed by
the court, such security for costs be given.

ti ffabsii Kiva0'

"*
• ^ *ne Pontiff in an action, after its commencement, be-

nKcuriiy. come a non-resident of the county in which it is brought, he
shall give security for the costs in the manner and under the
restrictions provided in the two preceding sections.

tiffVtoegi«aad- *• IQ an action in which security for costs has been given.
fitl

ecurl" the defendant may at any time before judgment, after reason
able notice to the plaintiff, move the court for additional se
curity on the part of the plaintiff; and if

,

on such motion, the
court be satisfied that the surety has removed from this Terri
tory, or is not sufficient, the action may be dismissed, unless
in a reasonable time to be fixed by the court, sufficient surety
be given by the plaintiff,

when judg- 5
. After final judgment has been rendered in an action, in

ment for costs « o

fvUvM tum'* which security for costs has been given, as required by this
chapter, the court, on motion of the defendant, or any other
person having a right to such costs or any part thereof, after
ten days' notice of such motion, may enter up judgment in
the name of the defendant or his legal representatives, against
the surety for costs, his executors or administrators, for the
amount of the costs adjudged against the plaintiff, or so much

^Bxccmion, thereof as may be unpaid. Execution may b« issued on such
judgment, as in other cases, for the use and benefit of the per
son entitled to such costs.

pJaiodlon
"" Sec. 7. That section 242, of said act be, and the same is.
hereby repealed.

amendment. Sec. &' "That said act be, and the same is hereby further
amended by adding after section 241, the following:

lubieonezecB- *• Lands, tenements, goods and chattels, not exempt by
,lon• law, shall be subject to the payment of debts, and shall be

liable to be taken on execution, and sold as hereinafter pro
vided.
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2. When two or more writs of execution against the same Datyoro<R-° cer when two
debtor shall be sued out during the term in which judgment £ "£",^5
was rendered, or within ten days thereafter, and when two oronMme <***■
more writs of execution against the same debtor shall be de
livered to the officer on the same day, no preference shall be
given to either of such writs; but if a sufficient sum of money
be not made to satisfy all executions, the amount made shall
be distributed to the several creditors in proportion to the
amount of their respective demands. In all other cases the ^hupSiimi
writ of execution first delivered to the officer shall be first sat
isfied. And it shall be the duty of the officer to indorse on
every writ of execution the time when he received the same.

3. The officer to whom a writ of execution is delivered, shall c^onreSew0*,:
proceed immediately to levy the same upon the goods andwrlt-
chattels of the debtor; but if no goods and chattels can be
found, the officer shall indorse on the writ of execution, " no
goods," and forthwith levy the writ of execution upon the
lands and tenements of the debtor, which may be liable to
satisfy the judgment.

4. If the officer, by virtue of any writ of execution, issued
l0^,eSnOgOcoedr,

from any court of record in this Territory, shall levy the same elpe'^on^nao
on any goods and chattels claimed by any person other than du'y°aant' M"

the defendant, it shall be the duty of said officer forthwith to
give notice in writing to some justice of the peace in the coun
ty, in which shall be set forth the names of the plaintiff
and defendant, together with the name of the claimant; and
at the same time he shall furnish the said justice of the peace
with a schedule of the property claimed. And it shall be the
duty of such justice of the peace, immediately upon the re-tl°nt* °rJu'-

ceipt of such notice and schedule, to make an entry of the
same upon his docket, and issue a writ of summons, directed
to the sheriff, or any constable of the county, commanding
him to summon five disinterested men, having the qualifica
tions of electors, who shall be named in said summons, to
appear before him, the said justice, at the time and place
therein mentioned, which time shall not be more than three
days after the date of said writ, to try and determine the right
of the claimant to the property in controversy. And it shall
be the duty of the claimant to give two days' notice, in writ- J)tn,y of claini"

ing, to the plaintiff or other party for whose benefit such exe
cution was issued and levied as aforesaid, his agent or attor-
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<lUtT.

tlce

ney, if within the county, of the time and place of such trial;
and he shall, moreover, prove to the satisfaction of said jus
tice that such notice was given, or that the same could not be
given by reason of the absence of the party, his agent or at
torney.

•worlTindtheir
^. The jury summoned as aforesaid, shall be sworn to try
and determine the right of the claimant to the property in
controversy, and a true verdict to give, according to the evi
dence. If the jury shall find the right to said goods and chat-

PniT orjm. tels, or any part thereof, to be in the claimant, they shall also
find the value thereof, and the justice shall render judgment
upon such finding of the jury, for the claimant, that he recov
er his costs against the plaintiff in execution, or other party
to the same, for whose benefit the execution issued, and also
that he have restitution of said goods and chattels, or any
part thereof, according to the finding of the jury. But if the
right of the said goods and chattels, and every part thereof,
shall not be in the claimant according to the finding of said
jury, then the said justice shall render judgment on such find
ing, in favor of the plaintiff in execution, or other party for
whose benefit the same was issued and levied, against said

Allowance orclaimant for costs, and award execution thereon. Such justice
of peace, in the taxation of costs accruing by reason of such
claim and trial, shall allow each juror summoned and sworn,
the sum of fifty cents; and for the sheriff, constable, or other

Fceiof jui officer, and witnesses, and for himself, he shall tax such fees
as are allowed by law, to each, respectively, for like services
rendered in other cases. Such judgment for the claimant (un
less an undertaking shall be executed, as provided in the next
section), shall be a justification of the officer in returning "no
goods " to the writ of execution, by virtue of which the levy
has has been made, as to such part of the goods and chattels
as were found to belong to such claimant.

M-Mn^certiiin
®' If the jury shall find the property or any part thereof to

"'•»• be in the claimant, and the plaintiff in execution shall, at any
time within three days after such trial, tender to the sheriff or
other officer having such property in custody on execution, an

when claim undertaking with good and sufficient sureties, payable to such

MireV
slve claimant, [in] double the amount of the value of such property
as assessed by the jury, to the effect that they will pay all dam
ages sustained by reason of the detention or sale of such

Jurors.

Men
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property, then the sheriff or other officer shall deliver said
undertaking to claimant, and proceed to sell such property,
as if no such trial of the right of property had taken place,
and shall not be liable to the claimant therefor.

Sec. 7. This act and the amendments herein made shall not Thiiactnot
to effect exem|>-

in any particular change the exemption laws as they now ex- llon >»w»-

ist in this Territory.
1. The officer who levies upon goods and chattels, by vir- ^n11''!,0""^.
tne of an execution issued by a court of record, before he pro- Ilc no,1«-

ceeds to sell the same, shall cause public notice to be given of
the time and place of sale, for at least ten days before the day
of sale. The notice shall be given by advertisement, publish
ed in some newspaper printed in the county, or, in case no
newspaper be printed therein, by setting up advertisements in
five public places in the county; two advertisements shall be
put up in the precinct where the sale is to be held. And where c™££cf£fde
goods and chattels levied upon cannot be sold for want of Jj0crr*,nlolbi'1"
bidders, the officer making such return shall annex to the ex
ecution a true and perfect inventory of such goods and chat
tels; and the plaintiff in such execution may thereupon sue
out another writ of execution directing the sale of the prop
erty levied upon as aforesaid; but such goods and chattels
shall not be sold, unless the time and place of sale be adver
tised, as hereinbefore provided.

2. When any writ shall issue, directing the sale of proper- ,^5"^. "^"'*
ty previously taken in execution, the officer issuing said writ, i»°<1»*c-
at the request of the person entitled to the benefit thereof, his
agent or attorney, add thereto a command to the officer to
whom such writ shall be directed, that, if the property re
maining in his hands, not sold, shall, in his opinion, be in
sufficient to satisfy the judgment, he shall levy the same upon
the lands and tenements, goods and chattels, or either, as the
law shall permit, being the property of the judgment debtor,
sufficient to satisfy the debt.
3. Lands and tenements, taken in execution, shall not be t0I^09, Jc^ot
sold, until the officer cause public notice of the time and place {JcJ"^^."^
of sale to be given, for at least thirty days before the day of
sale, by advertisement in some weekly newspaper printed in
the county, or, in case no newspaper be printed in the county,
in some newspaper in general circulation therein, and by put- gj?c0n!ce'

how

ting up an advertisement upon the court house door, if
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there be a court house in the county, and in five other public
places in the county. All sales made without such advertise
ment, shall be set aside, on motion, by the court to which the
execution is returnable,

when court 4. If the court, upon the return of any writ of execution,
certom*ke for the satisfaction of which any lands and tenements have
deed.

been sold, shall, after having carefully examined the proceed
ings of the officer, be satisfied that the sale has, in all re
spects, been made in conformity to the provisions of this title,
the court shall direct the clerk to make an entry on the jour
nal, that the court is satisfied of the legality of such sale,
and an order that the officer make to the purchaser a deed of
such land and tenements; and the officer on making such sale,
may retain the purchase money in his hands, until the court
shall have examined his proceedings, as aforesaid, when he
shall pay the same to the person entitled thereto agreeable to
the order of the court.

officer «haii 5. The sheriff or other officer, who, upon such writ or writs
of execution, shall sell the said lands and tenements, or any
part thereof, shall make to the purchaser or purchasers there
of, as good and sufficient a deed of conveyance of lands and
tenements sold, as the person or persons, against whom such
writ or writs of execution were issued, could have made of
the same, at, or any time after, they became liable to the judg-

Daed to b« ment. The deed shall be sufficient evidence of the legality of
evidence of lc- ° "
canty of talc, such sale, and the proceedings therein, until the contrary be

proved, and shall vest in the purchaser as good and as perfect
an estate in the premises therein mentioned, as was vested in
the party at or after the time when such lands and tenements

what deed became liable to the satisfaction of the judgment. And such
«T»;il1 recite

deed of conveyance, to be made by the sheriff or other officer,
shall recite the execntion or executions, or the substance there
of, and the names of the parties, the amount and date of term
of rendition of such judgment, by virtue whereof the said
lands and tenements were sold as aforesaid; and shall be ex
ecuted, acknowledged and recorded, as is or may be provided
by law, to perfect the conveyance of real estate in other cases,

when omcer 6. The officer who levies upon such goods and chattels, or

?*briilrtlSSti?e. lands and tenements, or who is charged with the duty of sell
ing the same by virtue of any writ or execution, may refuse
to publish a notice of the sale thereof by advertisement in a
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newspaper, until tlio party for whose benefit such execution
is issued, his agent or attorney, shall advance to such officer
so much money as will be sufficient to discharge the fees of
the printer for publishing such notice.

7. Before anv officer shall be excused from giving the noti- officer to
.

w maku demand
ficatum mentioned in the last section, he shall demand of theb-rm-eb-inyex

, f:UM'il.

part}' for whose benefit the execution was issued, his agent or
attorney (provided either of them reside in the county), the
fees in said section specified.
8. All sales of lands or tenements under execution, shall be where ni«
held at the court house, if there be one in the county in which
such lands and tenements are situated, and if there be no
court house, then at the door of the house in which the dis
trict court was last held, and if there be no court house, and
no district court has been held in the county, then at such
place as the sheriff shall designate in his notice of sale. No, omcernotai-
sheriff, or other officer, making the sale of property, either01""""
personal or real, shall either directly or indirectly purchase
the same; and every purchase so made, shall be considered
fraudulent and void.

9. If lands and tenements, levied on as aforesaid, are. not when other
, , .. ., ,. , . , , execmionBmay
sold upon one execution, other executions may be issued to be i^ncd.
sell the lands so levied upon.

10. In all cases, when two or more executions shall be put when omcer
into the hands of any sheriff, or other officer, and it shall beseparaiTiuvy."
necessary to levy on real estate to satisfy the same, and either
of the, judgment creditors in whose favor one or more of said
executions is issued, shall require the sheriff, or other officer,
to make a separate levy to satisfy his execution or executions,
it shall be the duty of the sheriff, or other officer, to levy said
executions, or so many thereof as may be required, on sepa
rate parcels of real property of the judgment debtor or debt
ors, whose execution may, by the provisions of this chapter,
be entitled to a preference, the choice of such part of the real
property of the judgment debtor or debtors, as will be suffi
cient to satisfy the same

11. If the term of service of the sheriff, or other officer, who Whe" l«™
of oflice dial]

has made, or shall hereafter make sale of any lands and tene-^p,1™! y*0
shall mak«

ments, shall expire; or if the sheriff or other officer shall bedeed-
absent, or be rendered unable, by death, or otherwise, to make
a deed of conveyance of the same, any succeeding sheriff or

2



10 AMKNDMKNTS AND KKl'KALS.

other officer, on receiving a certificate from the court from
which the execution was issued for the sale of said lands and
tenements, signed by the clerk, by order of said court, setting
forth that sufficient proof has been made to the court, that
such sale was fairly and legally made, and on tender of the
purchase money, or if the same or any part thereof, be paid,
then, on proof of such payment and tender of the balance, if
any, may execute to the said purchaser or purchasers, or his
or their legal representatives, a deed of conveyance of said
lands and tenements so sold. Such deed shall be as good and
valid in law, and have the same effect, as if the sheriff or other
officer who made the sale, had executed the same,

wi.rn a boi- 12. If on anv sale made as aforesaid, there snail be in the
nncc ►hall re-
main in iihiki" hands of the sheriff or other officer more money than is suffi-
.•I oillccr: how
diHj>o«dor. cient to satisfy the writ or writs of execution, with interests

and costs, the sheriff or other officer shall, on demand, pay
the balance to the defendant in execution, or his legal repre
sentatives.

when jncK'- 13. If any judgment or judgments, in satisfaction of which
menl ,-liall ho i-i inreverb, hup anv lands or tenements are sold, shall at any time thereafter
nut li> Ik- effefl-
ed- be reversed, such reversal shall not defeat or affect, the title

of the purchaser or purchasers: but in such case, restitution
shall be made, by the .judgment creditor, of the money for
which such lands and tenements were sold, with lawful inter-
est from the day of sale,

ricbtm-'fl?"' iia- 14. In all cases where judgment is rendered in any court of
incut?"

Jl"''' record within this Territory, upon any other instrument in
writing, in which two or more persons are jointly and sever
ally bound, audit shall be made to appear to the court, by pa
rol or other testimony, that one or more of said persons so
bound, signed the same as surety or bail for his or their co-
defendant, it shall be the duty of the clerk of said court, in
recording the judgment thereon, to certify which of the de
fendants is principal debtor, and which are sureties or bail.
And execution on such judgment shall issue, commanding the
sheriff or other officer to cause the money to be made of the
goods and chattels, lands and tenements, of the principal
debtor, but for want of sufficient property of the principal
debtor, to matte the same, that he cause the same to be made
of the goods and chattels, lands and tenements of the surety
or bail. In .all cases, the property, both personal and real, of
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the principal debtor, within the .jurisdiction of the court, shall
be exhausted before any of the property of the surety or bail
shall be taken in execution.
in. If any sheriff or other officer shall refuse or neglect toeh^'1K'"l.ri'i'"'.c"
execute any writ of execution to him directed, which has comej^,1™1 c"'*£l
to his hands, or shall neglect, or refuse to sell any goods and »iDureed-

chattels, lands and tenements, or shall neglect to return any
writ of execution to the proper court, on or before the return
day, thereof or shall neglect to return a just and perfect in
ventory of all and singular the goods and chattels by him
taken in execution, unless the said sheriff or other officer shall
return that he has levied and made the amount of the debt,
damages and costs; or shall refuse or neglect on demand to
pay over to the plaintiff, his agent or attorney of record, all
moneys by him collected or received, for the use of said party,
at any time after collecting or receiving the same, except as
provided in a previous section; or shall neglect or refuse, on
demand made by the defendant, his agent or attorney of re
cord, to pay over all moneys by him received for any sale
made, beyond what is sufficient to satisfy the writ or writs of
execution, with interest and legal costs, such sheriff or other
officer shall, on motion in court and two days' notice
thereof in writing, be amerced in the amount of said debt,
damages and costs, with ten per centum thereon, to and for
the use of said plaintiff or defendant, as the case may be.
16. If any clerk of a court shall neglect or refuse, on de-m"v'£naml"efi
maud made by the person entitled thereto, his agent or attor
ney of record, to pay over all money by him received, in his
official capacity, for the use of such person, every such clerk
may be amerced; and the proceedings against him and his
sureties shall be the same as provided for in the foregoing
section against sheriffs and their sureties.

17. When the cause of amercement is for refusing to pay when oncer
over money collected as aforesaid, the said sheriff or other ton V^cem.
officer shall not be amerced in a greater sum than the amount'
so withheld, with ten per centum thereon.

IS. When execution shall be issued in anv county in this .n'» "CTn-* J tion issued to
Territory, and directed to the sheriff or coroner of another H™™™}™0^
county, it shall be lawful for such sheriff or coroner having the du,y-

execution, after having discharged all the duties required of
him by law, to inclose such execution, by mail, to the clerk
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with whom the record of judgment is filed. On proof being
made by such sheriff or coroner, that the execution was mail
ed soon enough to have reached the said clerk within the time
prescribed by law, the sheriff or coroner shall not be liable for
any amercement or penalty, if it do not reach the office in
due time,

ronvard money
^' ^° sheriff shall forward, by mail, any money made on

^"n1"
; "cept any such execution, unless he shall be specially instructed to
do it by the plaintiff, his agent or attorney of record. In all
cases of a motion to amerce a sheriff or other officer of any
county other than the one from which the execution issued,

notice in writing shall be given to such officer, as hereinbefore!
required, by leaving it

,

with him, or at his office, at least fifteen
days before the first, day of the term at which such motion
shall be made, or by transmitting the notice by mail, at least
sixty days prior to the first day of the term at which such
motion shall be made. .All amercements so procured shall be
entered on the record of the court, and shall have the same
force and effect as a judgment,

lienor' officer -()- Each and every surety of any sheriff or other officer may

puiiesto "id's- be made a party to the judgment rendered as aforesaid,
mcnl' against the sheriff or other officer, by action, to be commenced

and prosecuted as in other cases. But the goods and chattels,

lands and tenements of any such surety, shall not be liable
to be taken on execution, when sufficient goods and chattels,

lands and tenements of the sheriff or other officer, against
whom execution may be issued, can be found to satisfy the
same. Nothing herein contained shall prevent either party
from proceeding against such sheriff or other officer, by at
tachment, at his election.

m«yhb«Vrn?i'- ^1. In cases where a sheriff or other officer may be amerced.
an'ejeculion'."1 :ind shall not have collected the amount of the original judg

ment, he shall be permitted to sue out an execution, and col
lect the amount of said judgment in the name of the original
plaintiff, for his own use.

Jfeadment. Sec. 9. That said act be, and the same is hereby further
amended by adding after Section 320 thereof, the following:

CHAPTER Means of Producing Witnesses.

ooiIcre"c«ha?in 1
. The clerks of the several district courts, notaries public.

l""ae ■nl">a!D»- justices of the peace, attorneys and judges of courts, shall, on
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the application of any person having a cause or any matter
pending in court, issue a subpoena for witnesses, inserting all
the names required by the applicant in one subpoena, which
may be served by any person not interested in the action, or
by the sheriff, coroner, or constable; but when served by anjr
person other than a public officer, proof of service shall be
.shown by affidavit; but no costs of serving the same shall be
allowed except when served by an officer.
'2. The subpoena shall be directed to the person therein snbpccna.... -. what to contain
named, requiring him to attend at a particular time and place, »na now direct-

to testify as a witness; and it may contain a clause, directing
the witness to bring with him any book, writing, or other
thing under his control, which he is bound by law to produce
as evidence.

3. When the attendance of the witness before any offi- Wh,n' omc;rJ may leeue bud-

cer, authorized to take depositions, is required, the sub-i"cn"-
poena may be issued by such officer.

•4. The subpoena shall be served either by reading or by snbprvun.* , -now s-ervtU.
copy, delivered to the witness, or left at his usual place of
residence; but such copy need not contain the name of any
other witness.
."}. A witnessshallnotbeobligedtoattendforexamination on whenwiinet-.,„...

. , „ i . .t »ot obliged to
the trial of a civil action, except in the county of his residence, attend.
nor to attend to give his deposition out of the county where
lie resides, or where he may be when the subpoena is st- rved

upon him.
(5. A witness may demand his traveling fees, and fee for one^^'jj"
day's attendance, when the subpoena is served upon him, and'01""-
if the same be not paid, the witness shall not be obliged to
obey the subpoena. The fact of such demand and non-pay
ment shall be stated in the return.
7. Disobedience of a subpoena, or a refusal to be sworn, or lo1)lB7,hp«.na,"
to answer as a witness, or to subscribe a deposition, whenhow PuniBlie<1

lawfully ordered, may be punished as a contempt of the court
or officer, by whom his attendance or testimony is required.
8. When a witness fails to attend in obedience to a subpoe- Vih " '

na (except in case of a demand and failure to pay his fees), „«„ .,
the court or officer before whom his attendance is required,
may issue an attachment to the sheriff, coroner, or constable
of the county, commanding him to arrest and bring the per
son therein named, before the court or officer, at a time and

may laanc at
tachment for
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place to be fixed in the attachment, to give his testimony and
answer for the contempt. If the attachment be not for imnie-

BiTO'un'de™.-7
diately bringing the witness before the court or officer, a sum

Kl"= may be fixed in which the witness may give an undertaking
with surety for his appearance. Such sum shall be indorsed
on the back of the attachment, and if no such sum is fixed
and indorsed, it shall be one hundred dollars. If the witness
be not personally served, the court may, by a rule, order him
to show cause why an attachment should not issue against
him.

Punishment 9. The punishment for the said contempt shall be as fol-
f'>r cnnlcmpt, . . , - .. , . .
defined. lows: When the witness tails to attend, in obedience to the

subpoena (except in case of a demand and failure to pay his
fees), the court or officer may tine the witness in a sum not ex
ceeding fifty dollars. In other cases, the court or officer may
line a witness in a sum not exceeding fifty nor less than live
dollars, or may imprison in the county jail, there to remain
until he shall submit to be sworn, testify, or give his deposi

tion. The line imposed by the court, and that imposed by
Fine toco to the officer, shall be paid into the common school fund of the

county. The witness shall also be liable to the party injured,
for any damages occasioned by his failure to attend, or his
refusal to be sworn, testify, or give his deposition.

when court io. A witness so imprisoned by an officer before whom his
may diecharp; x "

.

>T»nV*" ,h?' :» deposition is being taken, may apply to a judge of the su-

preme court, district court, or county court, who shall have

power to discharge him, if it appear that his imprisonment is
illegal.

Attachment 1 1- Every attachment for the arrest or order of commitment
.^pccTfy^ami to ])rison of a witness, by a court or officer, pursuant to this
I5.wb"m"lr,ct chapter, must be under the seal of the court or officer, if he

have an official seal, and must specify particularly the cause
of the arrest or commitment; and if the commitment be for
refusing to answer a question, such question must be stated

in the order. Such order of commitment may be directed to
the sheriff, coroner, or any constable of the county where such
witness resides or may be at the time, and shall be executed
by committing him to the jail of such county, and delivering
a copy of the order to the jailor.

Wm!>y phe80i£ 12. A person confined in any prison in this Territory may,
'Uoat,CI,dby order of any court of record, be required to be produced
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for oral examination in the county where lie is imprisoned:
but in all other cases his examination must be by deposition.
13. While a prisoner's deposition is being taken, he shall reimlfn'Tn om
remain in the custody of the officer having him in charge, who

ce

shall afford reasonable facilities for the taking of the depo
sition.
14. A witness shall not be liable to be sued in a county in mines*." when not liable
which he does not reside, by being served with a summons int>besued.
such county while going, returning, or attending in obedience
to a subpoena.
15. At the commencement of each day after the first day, a wiine** moj
witness may demand his fees, for that day's attendance, in when,

obedience to a subpoena, and if the same be not paid, he shall
not be required to remain.
10. Before testifying, the witness shall be swi.rn to testify wnneaf.bo*
the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth. The swor"-

mode of administering an oath shall be such as is most bind
ing upon the conscience of the witness.

CHAPTER—Mode of Taking the Testimony of Witnesses.

Article— 1. Affidavit. 2. Deposition.

1. The testimony of witnesses is taken in three modes: Mode* of i»
/r» ■» . . T-. . - king testimony

1. By affidavit. 2. By deposition. 3. By oral examination.
2. An affidavit is a written declaration under oath, made Affidavit do
without notice to the adverse party.
3. A deosition is a written declaration under oath, made Deposition
upon notice to the adverse party for the purpose of enabling
him to attend and cross-examine; or upon written interroga
tories.
4. An oral examination is an examination in the presence oral exam;* nttn.Mi denned.
of the jury or tribunal which is to decide the fact or act upon
it, the testimony being heard by the jury or tribunal from the
lips of the witness.

ARTICLE I.—Affidavit.
1. An affidavit may be used to verify a pleading, to prove
the service of a summons, notice, or other process in an
action, to obtain a provisional remedy, an examination of a
witness, a stay of proceedings, or upon a motion, and in any
other case permitted by law.

Affidavit, how
used.
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.i,ad1ca"vir'how 2- ^n affidavit may bo made in and out of this Territory
before any person authorized to take depositions, and must
be authenticated in the same way.

ARTICLE II.—Depositions.
1. When to be used.
2. Officers who may take them.
8. Manner of taking and authenticating them.
•J. Exceptions to Depositions.

Subdivision 1.—When to he used.
pupobitiuns. i f>iie deposition of any witness may be used only in the
when may iw i. j - +*

used. following cases: 1. When the witness does not reside in the
county where the action or proceeding is pending, or is sent
for trial, by change of venue; or is absent therefrom. 2.
When, from age, infirmity, or imprisonment, the witness is
unable to attend court, or is dead. 3. When the testimony is
required upon a motion, or in any other case where the oral
examination of the witness is not required,

when to»tt- 2. Either party may commence taking testimony by depo-
t»ken.n,ay

bl sitions, at any time after service upon the defendants.

Subdivision 2.—Officers who may take them.

DepoMiionp, 1- Depositions may be taken in this Territory, before a
'liken5 in hothe judge or clerk of the supreme court, the district court or eoun-
terrttoi-i.

^ court, before a justice of the peace, notary public, mayor.
or chief magistrate of any city or town corporate, or before a
master commissioner, or any person empowered by a special
commission; but depositions taken in this Territory, to be
used therein, must be taken by an officer or person whose au
thority is derived within the Territory.

Depositions, 2. Depositions may be taken out of the Territory by a judge,
before whom .

t J
. . „ ,

ukeuontortnc justice, or chancellor of any court of record, a uistice of the
Territory. "' • ' •'

peace, notary public, mayor or chief magistrate of any city
or town corporate, a commissioner appointed by the Gover
nor of this Territory to take depositions, or any person au
thorized by a special commission from this Territor}'.

Relative* or 3. 'Phe officer before whom depositions are taken, must not
HtlomevH de- L

barred from t »- De a relative or attorney of either party, or otherwise inter-kmjj debosi- " A *

liona. ested in the event of the action or proceeding.
who may 4. Any court of record of this Territory, or any judge there-
*7*"i "joTake of, is authorized to grant a commission to take depositions

within or without the Territory. The commission must be is-
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sued to a person or persons therein named, by the clerk, un
der the seal of the court granting the same, and depositions
under it must be taken upon written interrogations, unless the
parties otherwise agree.

Subdivision 3.—Manner of taking and authenticating
THEM.

1. Prior to the taking of any deposition, unless taken v"i- J^'ml'mi-
der a special commission, a written notice, specifying the ac- ",[£{•' £"!>„•.
tion or proceeding, the name of the court or tribunal in which

,aln-

it is to be used, and the time and place of taking the same,

shall be served upon the adverse party, his agent, or attorney
of record, or left at his usual place of abode. The notice
shall be served so as to allow the adverse party sufficient time,

by the usual route of travel, to attend, and one day for prep
aration, exclusive of Sundays and the day of service, and the
examination may, if so stated in the notice, be adjourned
JVoni day to day.
2. When the party against whom the deposition is to be,,,,^"^"!^''
read, is absent from, or a non-resident of the Tenitory, andby p""11""""-

has no agent, or attorney of record therein, he may be noti-
lied of the taking of the deposition by publication. The pub
lication must be made three consecutive weeks, in some news
paper printed in the county where the action or proceeding is
pending, if there be any printed in such county, and if not,
in some newspaper printed in this Territory, of general circu
lation in that county. The publication must contain all that
is required in a written notice, and maybe proved in the man
ner prescribed in publication of summons.

3. The deposition shall be written in the presence of the J^ru^'h/"
officer taking the same, either by the officer, the witness, or pmce"ce °r

.some disinterested person, and subscribed by the witness.

4. The deposition so taken shall be sealed up and indorsed b^K'^Y0
■with the title of the cause and the name of the officer taking ^ltle'' IO
the same, and by him addressed and transmitted to the clerk
of the court where the action or proceeding is pending. It
shall remain under seal until opened by the clerk, by order of
the court, or at the request of a party to the action or pro-
reeding, or his attorney.
5. Depositions taken pursuant to this article shall be ad-. Dppo»»|<"i«x ** to Injuilmltlu'l

/nitted in evidence, on the trial of any civil action or proceed- ,n evia«nce
3



18 AMKNDMKNTS AND KKl'EALS.

ing, pending before any justice of the peace, mayor, or other
judicial officer of a city, or town corporate, or before any ar
bitrators or referees, and such deposition Bhall be sealed up,
indorsed with the title of the action or proceeding, the name
of the officer taking the same, and addressed and transmitted
by such officer to such justice, mayor, or other judicial officer.
arbitrator, or referees.

wPiMMni'Jbe "' Wnen :l deposition has once been taken, it may be read
re*d- in any stage of the same action or proceeding, or in any oth

er action or proceeding upon the same matter, between the
same parties, subject, however, to all such exceptions as may
be taken thereto under the provisions of this title.

Deposition*, 7. Depositions taken pursuant to this article, bv any judi-
how mitlli'lltl- rr>
c»tod. cial or other officer herein authorized to take depositions,

haying a seal of office, whether resident in litis Territory or
elsewhere, shall be admitted in evidence upon the certificate
and signature of such officer, under the seal of the court of
which he is an officer, or his official seal, and no other or fur
ther act or authentication shall be required. If the officer
taking the same have no official seal, the deposition, if nor
taken in this Territory, shall be certified and signed by such
officer, and shall be further authenticated, either by parol
proof, adduced in court, or by the official certificate and seal
of any secretary or other officer of state keeping the great
seal thereof, or of the clerk or prothonotary of any court
having a seal, attesting that such judicial or other officer was,

Dept.siti.m. at the time of taking of the same, within the meaning of this
hownuthenti- . .
caied. chapter, authorized to take the same. But if the deposition

be taken within or without this Territory, under a special
commission, it shall be sufficiently authenticated by the offi
cial signature of the officer or commissioner taking the same.

c-n'iflc^eTo'be **• The officer taking the deposition shall annex thereto a
:'.''.*ci1:?!!,!.0 certificate showing the following facts: That the witness wasdeposition tn

lirst sworn to testify the truth, the whole truth, and nothing
but the truth. That the deposition was reduced to writing by
some proper person (naming him). That the deposition wa*-
written and subscribed in the presence of the officer certifying
thereto. That the deposition was taken at the time and place
specified in the notice,

received in" 9- When a deposition is offered to be read in evidence, it
conn, when. musj. appear to the satisfaction of the court, that for any
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cause specified in the first section of subdivision one of arti
cle two of this chapter, the attendance of the witness cannot
he procured.
10. Every deposition intended to be read in evidence on the when dcposi-
trial, must be tiled at least one day before the trial.

Subdivision 4.—Exceptions to Depositions.

1. Exceptions to depositions shall be in writing, specifying Exception?,1 x ^ -1 " " how made and
the grounds of objections, and hied with the papers in the w»»' •" specify
cause.
2. No exception other than for incompetency or irrelevan- certain c.v-1 l oeptious to In!

cy, shall be regarded, unless made and filed before the com- (1i»"««"i"i-
ineneement of the trial.
3. The court shall, on motion of either party, hear and de- Exceptions,1 * ' when to be rem?

fide the questions arising on exceptions to depositions, before «nd determined
the commencement of the trial.
4. Errors of the court in its decisions upon exceptions to Erro™ of toer r court, when

depositions are waived unless excepted to. waived.

CHAPTER Admission of Documents and General Pro
visions.

1. Printed copies in volumes of statutes, code, or other writ-. w'"",'ha.n* .be admitted »*
ten law, enacted by any other Territory or State, or foreign fv,,den,ccof "■J J *. in luting law.
government, purporting or proved to have been published by
the authority thereof, or proved to be commonly admitted as
evidence of the existing law in the courts or tribunals of such
Territory, State or Government, shall be admitted by the
courts and officers of this Territory on all occasions, as pre
sumptive evidence of such laws. The unwritten or common
law of any other Territory, State or foreign government, may
be proved as facts by parol evidence; and the books of re
ports of cases adjudged in their courts may also be admitted,
as presumptive evidence of such law.

CHAPTER- Proceedings to Perpetuate Testimony.

1. The testimony of a witness may be perpetuated in the Manncror~ L J perpetuating
following manner: ic..imonyo?

2. The applicant shall tile in the office of the clerk of the
district court, a petition, to be verified, in which shall be set
forth, specially, the subject-matter, relative to which testimony
is to be taken, and the names of the persons interested, if
known to the applicant; and if not known, such general de
scription as he can give of such persons, as heirs, devisees,
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alienees, or otherwise. The petition shall also state the
names of the witnesses to be examined, and the interrogato
ries to be propounded to each; that the applicant expects to
be a party to an action in a court of this Territory, in which
such testimony will, as he believes, be material, and the ob
stacles preventing the immediate commencement of the action,

where the applicant expects to be plaintiff.
orderifciurt, 3. The court or judge thereof, may forthwith make an order
what 10 pre- ° ° ' J
■cribe. allowing the examination of such witnesses. The order shall

prescribe the time and place of the examination, how long
the parties interested shall be notified thereof, and the man
ner in which they shall be notified.

Dutyofcourt 4 when it appears satisfactory to the court or judge that
wbcn parlies i- r J JO
fannoibc no:i- {]K, parties interested cannot be notified, such court or judge

shall appoint a competent attorney to examine the petition
and prepare and iile cross interrogatories to those contained
therein. The witnesses shall be examined upon the interrog
atories of the applicant, and upon cross interrogatories, where
they are required to be prepared, and no others shall be pro
pounded to them; nor shall any statement be received which

Attorney to is not responsive to some one of them. The attorney filing
he: allowed lee. * J a

the cross interrogatories shall be allowed a reasonable fee
therefor, to be taxed in the bill of costs.

io"eri"k!n'be- "• Such depositions shall be taken before some one author-

!iumo1°i'i'y!eU'ntized'by law to take depositions, or before some one specially
authorized by the court or judge, and shall be returned to the
clerk's office of the court in which the petition was filed.

^hauapproTe' 6. The court or judge, if satisfied that the depositions have
anTwiIinVi heen properly taken, and as herein required, shall approve
tnedTin>eYUc,nic the same and order them to be filed; and if a trial be had be

tween the parties named in the petition, or their privies or
successors in interest, such depositions, or certified copies
thereof, may be given in evidence by either party, where the
witnesses are dead or insane, or where their attendance for
oral examination cannot be obtained or required; but such
depositions shall be subject to the same objections for irrele
vancy and incompetency as may be made to depositions
taken pending an action.

i.ay'costofp'ro- ^'• The applicant shall pay the cost of all proceedings un
ceeding,. fa. fjjjg CUaptPr.
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Sec. 10. No judgment shall be rendered at a special term, when district•to -i conn debarred
of the district court. No attorney's fees shall be allowed the .f™mj rf°dor•f judgment.

prevailing party in any case, and in all cases in the district
court the defendant shall have until the morning of the sec- reCB duUiiowcd
ond day of the next general term of said court to answer or Time to nn-
demur after the commencement of the suit, and no notice of
trial need be given in cases hereafter commenced. No fees or anew.0"
costs shall be allowed to any party in a civil action, except

„

.,
, , , - -, n -»t Certain civil

witness tees, jury fees, clerks fees and costs ot court. JN o caws not to he
• -i • i ■• • i • • t <-ji • commenced it.
civil case, which is in the jurisdiction ot the courts ot justices district court.
of the peace shall be commenced originally in the district
courts of this Territory.
Sec. 11. That Section 527 of an act to establish a civil code, *<*?<>?

M;
' repented.

approved January l*2tk, 180(5, be and the same is hereby re
pealed.
Skc. 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from and whentot«k«

effect.

after its passage and approval by the Governor.
Approved, January 10th, 1S73.

CHAPTER :i.

An Aot to Amend Section 233 ok " An Act to Simplify
and Abridge the Practice, Pleadings and Proceedings
of the Courts of this Territory," Passed at the Sev
enth Session, Relating to Docketing Judgments of Jus
tices' of the Peace in the District Court, and the Lien
Created Thereby.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of tltc Territory of
Dalcola :

Section 1. That section 233 of "An Act to simplify and when justice* - of pence shall
abridge the practice, pleadings and proceedings of the courts Ki.v.° V"1*"'1'1
of this Territory," passed at the seventh session, be, and the
same is hereby amended by adding to the same the follow
ing: A justice of the peace, on the demand of a party in
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whose favor he shall have rendered a judgment, shall give a
transcript thereof, which may be filed and docketed in the
office of the clerk of the district court of the county where the

Jadf»nient,on judgment was rendered. The time of the receipt of the tran-
what to be a " ° L

Hen. script by the clerk shall be noted thereon, and entered in the
docket; and from that time the judgment shall be a judgment
of the district court, and shall be a lien on real property in
like manner. A certified transcript of such judgment may be
filed and docketed in the district clerk's office of any other
county, and with the like effect, in every respect, as in the
county where the judgment was rendered, except that it shall
be a lien only from the time of filing and docketing the tran
script.

when 10 take Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage and approval by the Governor.
Approved, January 10th, 187H.

effect

CHAPTER i.

An Act to Amend Chapter 3 op Title 4 or the Civil Code,
Approved January 12th, 1800.

lie it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota:

Amendme»i Sectidn J. That section 972 of the third chapter of title
of law relating A

joimcreston fom- of the civil code, approved January 12th, 1860, be amend
ed as follows, to-wit: Strike out the word " two " in the third
line of said section, and insert the words '"one and one-half;'"

(1£) also the words
" twenty -four," in the fourth line of said

section, shall be stricken out. and the word "eighteen'' in
serted in lien thereof.

seciionre- Sec. 2. Section 1)77 of said chapter and title is hereby re
pealed. , - ' J

pealed.
xotto effect Sec. 3. This act shall not be construed so as to change the
existing con- „ . , , . ...
iraciB. rates of interest in any existing contract,
when to take Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
effect.

after its passage.
Approved, January 10th, 1873.
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CHAPTER 5.

Ax Act to Repeal Chapter First ok the Laws of 1808-9,
Entitled " Ax Act to Establish a Code of Criminal
Procedure for Dakota Territory," Approved Jaxvarv
12th, 1860, and for Other Purposes.

lie it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Hie Territory of
Dakota :

Section 1. That chapter first of the laws of 1808-9, entitled ^ccjjamchar,-
'• An Act to establish a code of criminal procedure for Dako- code "■?«»><•«'■

ta Territory," approved January 12th, 1869, be, and the same
is hereby repealed.
Sec. 2. That, from and after the passage and approval of c^rJ™\n0aVerin
this act, the proceedings, practice and pleadings in the dis- »c™rd»m«OD
trict courts of this Territory, in criminal cases, shall be in ac.-,4w'

cordance with the proceedings, practice and pleadings of the
common law, except where the same is otherwise expressly
regulated by law, and such proceedings, practice and plead- certain act«n J ' t

. . , 'o remain in
ings shall be assimilated as near as may be with the proceed- fnii force,

ings, practice and pleadings of the United States or Federal
side of said courts. Provided, That chapter eighteen, of the
laws of 1867-8, entitled "An Act relating to the challenging
of jurors in civil and criminal cases," and chapter nineteen of
the laws of 1867-8, entitled "An Act respecting grand and
petit jurors of the district courts," shall remain in full force
and effect.
Sec. S. Writs of error, bills of exceptions and appeals, cvriain rem-1 ii' cdics allowed
shall be allowed to the defendant in all criminal cases, when"' d«femiam«.

required by him, under such rules and regulations as the su
preme court of the Territory may prescribe; and the said su-COu"j'7om,frr
preme court shall, at its tirst annual session, make all neces- ecrib* ru

sary rules and regulations to carry this section into effect.
Sec 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and wiieumtakt

.■Ilea.

after its passage and approval.
Approved, January 8th, 1873.
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CHAPTKR (>.

An Act Repealing a Portion of the Criminal Coin; axo
to Re-enact the Justice Code of 1865-1806.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota :

(.vriai.ac! Section 1. That part five, titles one and two, of an act en-
titled "An act to establish a code of criminal procedure for
Dakota Territory," approved January 12th, 1869, be, and the
same is hereby repealed.

ceminactto Sec. 2. That the justice code, being chapter thirty-one of
force the laws of 1865 and 1S60, approved January 4th, 1806, as re

published by order of a joint resolution, (chapter 80, laws of
1870, and 71.) be and the same is hereby re-enacted, and made
of full force and effect.

conflicting gEC. 3. j\\\ acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act
■u:l* repealed. J

are hereby repealed,
when to take Sec. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its appro-

val.
Approved, January 9, 1878.

CHAPTER ?.

An Act to Amend An Act entitled "An Act to Estab
lish the Courts and Define the Jurisdiction of Jus
tices of the Peace, Approved January 4th, A. D., 1866.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dal oia :

lowenfto waive Seotion 1. That section 315 of said act be and the same
examination. js amended by adding to said section the following, to-wit :

Prodded, That the accused may in all cases waive an exam
ination, and be held by the justice for trial at the next term
of the district court,

when totals Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
effect. after its passage and approval.

Approved, January 10, 1873.
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CHAPTER S.

Ax Act to Amend Chapter Twenty-four of the Session
Laws of 1868 and 9.

lie it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the, Territory of
Dakota:

Section 1. That chapter twenty-four of the session laws of Time <>r na-
1868 and '.

), be amended by striking out the word January chinked,
where it occurs in said chapter, and inserting the word Feb-
ruaiy, instead thereof.
Sec. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage whontoute
and approval.
Approved, January 6

,

1873.

CHAPTER 9.

An Act to Amend Section five of Chapter six of the
Session Laws of 1868 and 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota :

Section 1. That section 5 of chapter 6 of the session laws rOCPor
of 1868 and 9, be and the same is hereby amended, by striking1"'
outtheword"one,'in the secondline,[and]inserting in lieu there
of the word " two." By striking out the word "twenty-five," in

1 ine8 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty." By striking-
out the word "twenty-five" in line "13" and inserting in lieu
thereof the word "fifty." By striking out the words "fifty cents"
in line "16" and inserting in lieu thereof, "one dollar." By

A
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striking out of lino "20," the word "five" and inserting in lieu
thereof, "ten."' By striking out of line "29," the word " six,"
and inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixteen.'' By striking
out of line "45"' the word "real," and add to line "^G." "post
ing notices of sale of real property, one dollar." Add to line
"33," "for first day and for each day after the first, two dol
lars."

scuJe^aiol Skc- -• -v11 acts and parts of acts in conflict witli this act
are hereby repealed.

.tiScn
t0 'ake Sec. :!. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage and approval by the Governor.
Approved, January 10th. 187:5'.

CHAPTER 10.

An Act to Amend Section 11, of Chapter 15 ov the Stat
utes of this Territory, Approved January 11th, IPCS.

Be. it enactfd by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota :

reuinSp£Me»! Section 1. At the end of section 11, chapter 15 of the stat

ed SLtm^utes approved January 11th, 18C5, add the following words:
"V"t'!'nl''l<m "Except when the premises mortgaged are the homestead or

place of residence of the mortgagee or his family, in which
case the mortgagor may retain peaceable possession until the
time of redemption expires."

e
Whet, touke gKC g Tnjs ac(. ghall bp jn f()1T(l from an(1 nfter Us pas8ag0.

Approved. January 10th, 1873.
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CHAPTER 11.

An Act to Amend An Act entitled '"An Act to Establish
a Public School Laav for the Territory of Dakota."
Be it enacted by Hie Legislative Assembly of the Territory of

Dakota:

Section 1. That an act entitled "An act to establish a school i»w
amended.

public school law for the Territory of Dakota," approved Jan-
uary 11th, A. D. 1871, be and the same is hereby amended as
follows, to-wit:

Sec. 2. That section live of said law is hereby amended in s«i«ry of sn-* perlntenueiu.
first three lines and made to read as follows: "The superin
tendent of public instruction shall receive for his services the
sum of six hundred dollars per annum, payable quarterly.
Sec. 3. That said superintendent may in conjunction t.. ik>i.u< aci.x J •' «!■•Institution*
with the county superintendent, hold annually a teachers In
stitute in such counties as he may deem advisable, at which
Institute all the teachers of such county are expected to be
present; said Institutes not to continue less than three, nor
more than four days, which Institutes shall be free to all
teachers and those preparing to teach in this Territory.
Sec. 4. That all laws and parts of laws in conflict with conflictingx aeta repealed.
this act are hereby repealed.
Sec. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its pass- when to take, , affect.
age and approval .
Approved, January 10th, 1873.
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(HAPTEU 12.

Ax Act to Amend Sections 30 and i)l of '• An ActjCoxcekx-
ing Revenue," Approved, January 12th, 1809.

Be it enacted by the. Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota :

jute or tit- Section J . That the iirst clause of section 30, of "An Actritjrtal Inx.
concerning revenue," approved January 12th, 1805), be. and
the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "The
rate of the general Territorial tax shall not be less than one-
half mill, nor more than five mills on the. dollar valuation.

\vi:en ihw Si.o. 2. That section ol of said act be amended so as to pro-
iinquent. vide that all unpaid taxes shall become delinquent on the first

Monday of March, in each year.
wheutotnke Sec. 3. That this act shall take effect and be in force from
cOcci.

and after its passage and approval.
Approved, January 10th, 1873.

CHAPTER 18.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Three of the Session Laws
of 1870-71, and the Amendment Thereto Made at the
Extra Session of the Legislative Assembly in 1871.
B", it enacted by (lie Legislative Assembly of the Territory of

Dakota :

tnte'Svc Section 1. That chapter three of the session laws of 1870-

ii° ea«"<mJol,ar" 71 > an(l *ne amendment thereto made at the extra session of
[Property .rcal the Legislative Assembly in 1871, be, and the same are here

by repealed.
cflfe«!'"tot,,llc Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage and approval.
Approved, December 28th, 1872.
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